

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/16/2021 4:06 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; et
al.

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

CITY OF SEATTLE'S OPENING BRIEF

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Jeremiah Miller, WSBA #40949
Derrick De Vera, WSBA #49954
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477
Assistant City Attorneys
For Appellant, City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES	3
A. Assignments of Error	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Procedural history.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. This Court should reject the trial court’s <i>Lochner</i> -era approach to economic legislation, in which courts, at the behest of private interests, strike down legislation safeguarding public health, safety, and welfare.	13
1. The trial court failed to accord the Ordinance the deference to which it was entitled in considering Respondents’ police power and equal protection claims, effectively subjecting economic legislation to heightened scrutiny.....	14
a) The trial court erred in declining to dismiss Respondents’ police power claim.....	18

b) The trial court erred in declining to dismiss Respondents’ equal protection claims.	29
2. Plaintiffs’ Takings and Contract Clause claims repackage discredited <i>Lochner</i> -era economic liberty claims privileging private business interests over public welfare.	41
a) Respondents’ Contract Clause and Takings Claims are predicated on the discredited notion that Respondents’ freedom to contract for labor and payment supersedes governmental police powers.	41
b) Black letter law requires dismissal of Respondents’ Takings Clause claims.	47
c) Current Contract Clause jurisprudence requires dismissal.	54
B. The trial court misconstrued the role of CR 12(b)(6) in weeding out meritless challenges to valid legislation.	58
C. The trial court correctly dismissed Respondents’ meritless state law preemption claim pursuant to RCW 82.84.	63
V. CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acceptance Ins. Companies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 111 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	51
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hosp. of the D.C.</i> , 261 U.S. 525, 43 S. Ct. 394, 67 L. Ed. 785 (1923)	45
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Washington Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974)	passim
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716, 57 L.Ed.2d 727 (1978)	56
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	37, 38, 39
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)	65
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	44
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51, 100 S.Ct. 318, 62 L.Ed.2d 210 (1979)	48, 50
<i>Application of Eng</i> , 113 Wn.2d 178, 776 P.2d 1336 (1989)	53
<i>Ass'n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters Within City of New York v. State of New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)	57
<i>Ass'n of Washington Spirits & Wine Distribs v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 p.3d 849 (2015)	38, 39

<i>Blocktree Properties, LLC v. Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cty, Washington</i> , 380 F. Supp.3d 1002, 1124 (E.D. Wash. 2019)	38, 39
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503, 64 S.Ct. 641, 88 L.Ed. 892 (1944).....	49
<i>City of Seattle v. Smyth</i> , 22 Wn. 327, 60 P. 1120, 1120 (1900).....	43
<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn. 2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988)	64, 65
<i>City of Tacoma v. Fox</i> , 158 Wn. 325, 290 P. 1010 (1930)	19, 23
<i>City of Walla Walla v. Ferdon</i> , 21 Wn. 308, 57 P. 796 (1899).....	23
<i>Classic Cab, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018)	47, 48, 53
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996)...	20, 28
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp</i> , 475 U.S. 211, 106 S.Ct. 1018, 89 L.Ed.2d 166 (1986).....	49
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1, 35 S.Ct. 240, 59 L.Ed. 441 (1915).....	43
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	28
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591, 104 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1989).....	29

<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn. 2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	64
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , C10-1857-JLR, 2011 WL 4352121 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2011)	39
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230, 66 S.Ct. 69, 90 L.Ed. 34 (1945).....	55
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kan. Power and Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 410, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983). 54, 56, 57	
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993).....	passim
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. N.Y. Div. Housing & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2nd. Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2015).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103, 108-09, 123 S. Ct. 2156, 156 L. Ed. 2d 97 (2003)	32
<i>Fowler Packing Co., Inc. v. Lanier</i> , 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Gilmore v. Cty. of Douglas, State of Neb.</i> , 406 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2005)	60
<i>Godcharles v. Wigeman</i> , 113 Pa. 431, 6 A. 354 (1886).....	43
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	11
<i>Hass v. City of Kirkland</i> , 78 Wn.2d 929, 481 P.2d 9 (1971) ...	19

<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	65
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S.Ct. 23178 L.Ed. 413 (1934).....	55, 56
<i>In re Eight-Hour Law</i> , 21 Colo. 29, 39 P. 328, 329 (1895).....	43
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F. Supp.3d 1256, 1285 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	39
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct. 358, 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905).....	32, 63
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1, 9 S. Ct. 6, 32 L. Ed. 346 (1888).....	20
<i>King Cty. Fire Prot. Dists No. 16, No. 36 & No. 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King Cty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994) ...	66
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)	11
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017)	19
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	30
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S.Ct. 539, 49 L.Ed. 937 (1905).....	15, 44
<i>Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 833, 447 P.3d 577 (2019).....	59
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	22
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020)	25, 37

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 101 S. Ct. 715, 66 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1981).....	36
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502, 54 S. Ct. 505, 78 L. Ed. 940 (1934).....	16, 45
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 96 S. Ct. 2513, 49 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1976)	30
<i>Northwest Grocery Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C21-0142-JCC, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 1055994 (W.D. Wash. March 18, 2021).....	61
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Syst.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	37
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	22
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. Inc. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502, 43 S.Ct. 437, 67 L.Ed. 773 (1923).....	51
<i>Optimer Intern., Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 954, 214 P.3d 954 (2009)	24
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 264, 657 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978).....	49
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960)	43
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 77 Wn. 2d 144, 459 P.2d 937 (1969).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 313 U.S. 177, 61 S.Ct. 845, 85 L.Ed. 1271 (1941).....	43
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	40

<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Seattle Newspaper-Web Pressmen's Union Local No. 26 v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 462, 604 P.2d 170 (1979).....	21
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wn. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936).....	23
<i>Shepard v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. 363, 109 P. 1067 (1910)...	28
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 29 Wn. 602, 70 P. 52 (1902).....	21
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	65
<i>State v. Mountain Timber Co.</i> , 75 Wn. 581, 135 P. 645 (1913).....	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 42 Wn. 237, 84 P. 851 (1906).....	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	28
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Rancho Santa Barbara</i> , 206 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Tyrpak v. Daniels</i> , 124 Wn.2d 146, 874 P.2d 1374 (1994)	55
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S. Ct. 453, 66 L. Ed.2d 368 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 65 S.Ct. 357, 89 L.Ed. 311 (1945).....	48
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93, 99 S. Ct. 939, 59 L.Ed.2d 171 (1979).....	17

<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, , 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L. Ed. 703 (1937).....	16, 21, 45, 46
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461, 99 L. Ed. 563 (1955).....	34
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019) ..	47
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019) .	19, 28, 44

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 5, 12, 58
RCW 82.84.....	passim

Other Authorities

Becca Savransky, “Federal judge dismisses grocery associations’ lawsuit against Seattle’s hazard pay ordinance lawsuit,” <i>Seattle PI</i> (March 18, 2021)	61
Brandon R. Magner, <i>Burying Lochner: Why courts should reject coming attempts to revive economic due process</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 463 (2017-18)	15
Hugh Spitzer, “Home Rule” vs. “Dillon’s Rule” for Washington Cities, 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809 (2015)	18
Philip A. Talmadge, <i>The Myth of Property Absolutism and Modern Government: The Interaction of Police Power and Property Rights</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 857 (2000)	17, 44
Rob Ollikainen, “Port Angeles considers ordering hazard pay for grocery workers: Eyes are on Seattle challenge of similar law; first reading April 6,” <i>Peninsula Daily News</i> (March 4, 2021)	62

Rules

Civil Rule 12(b)(6) passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 59

Ordinances

Ordinance No. 126094 passim
Ordinance No. 126122 6
Ordinance No. 126189 32

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 1..... 29
United States Constitution, Article I, § 10 47
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 1 18
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 12 36, 37, 38, 40
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 16 47
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 23 47
Washington Constitution, Article XI, § 11 18
